
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 Contact: Robyn Mclintock 
Governance Officer 

Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 9.30 am  Direct: 020 8132 1915 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020 8379 1000 
  
 E-mail: robynmclintock@enfield.gov.uk 
 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 25th November, 2021 at 9.30 am in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Tim Leaver, Claire Stewart, Doug Taylor, Edward Smith and 
Terence Neville OBE JP 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

no pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
  To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September  

2021  
 

4. PENSION BOARD FEEDBACK   
 
 To receive feedback from the last Pension Board from the Chair and Vice 

Chair.  
 

5. QUARTERLY INVESTMENTS UPDATE - 30 SEPT 21  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 
 To receive the quarterly investments update from Bola Tobun Finance 

Manager, Pensions & Treasury 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
6. MARKET AND PORTFOLIO UPDATE  (Pages 45 - 60) 
 
 To receive the latest market and portfolio update of Enfield Pension Fund. 

 
7. QUARTERLY LAPFF ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 61 - 82) 
 
 

The Pension Policy and Investments Committee are recommended to:  
a) Note the contents of this report; 

b) The issues discussed by LAPFF, set out in the Quarterly 
Engagement Report which is available on the LAPFF website:  
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/LAPFF_QER03_2021_03.pdf 

 
8. ENFIELD PENSION FUND FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE REPORT AS AT 30 

SEPTEMBER 2021  (Pages 83 - 90) 
 
 The Pension Policy and Investment Committee to note the overall fossil fuel 

exposure of the Enfield Pension Fund as at 30 September 2021.  

 
9. PROCUREMENT EXERCISE UPDATE  (Pages 91 - 98) 
 
 Pension Policy and Investments Committee are recommended to:  

a) note the contents of this report and 
b) nominate, where it considers necessary, Committee 

representative(s) to participate in the various procurement 
processes. 

 
10. STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES FOR THE INVESTMENT CONSULTATION   
 
 To receive strategic objectives for the investment consultation from Aon.  

 
11. LONDON CIV- AMENDMENTS TO SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT (SHA) 

AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION (AA)   
 
 To receive update from Bola Tobun on ammendments to the shareholders 

agreement and articles of association 
 

12. FORMALISING NEXT STEPS HIGHLIGHTED FROM THE RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY WORKSHOP WITH FURTHER DISCUSSION 
ON RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY AND NET ZERO 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN   

 
 Committee to discuss the next steps.  

 
13. AOB - AGM PLANNING UPDATE   
 
 
 

https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/LAPFF_QER03_2021_03.pdf


 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 30.9.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Tim Leaver, Doug Taylor, Edward Smith and Terence Neville 

OBE JP 
 
ABSENT Claire Stewart 

 
OFFICERS: Matt Bowmer (Interim Director of Finance) and Bola Tobun 

(Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury)   
  
 
Also Attending: Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor), Daniel Carpenter 

(Aon), and Joe Peach (Aon), Tapan Datta (Aon) 
 
 

 
15   
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
Councillor Tim Leaver (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
Members and Officers were introduced. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Claire Stewart and Matt Bowmer 
 
16   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
  
None 
 
17   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 29TH JULY 2021 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record with the following amendments:   
 

 Apologies for Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor) 

 Attendance for Max Meikle (Aon) 

 Item 5 Report to change “The funds investments outperformed its 

benchmark over the 12 month period” 

 To change 8.4 to “The issue with LCIV and Longview is still being 

monitored and AON are content with Longview” 

 To change 11 to “committee agreed to take option 1; which will see the 

current MAC Fund mandate be amended such that the allocation to the 

underlying managers be 50% to CQS and 50% to PIMCO 

 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 30.9.2021 

 

- 2 - 

18   
PENSION BOARD FEEDBACK 
  

 The Local Pension Board are happy that AGM will happen, taking place 

in Jan/Feb and want to be involved in this process.  

 Pension Board members are invited to this meeting as a courtesy, they 

are welcome but never obliged. Cllr Smith would like to see written 

update from the pension board. Minutes from their meeting are to be 

circulated.  

 TPR pensions regulator monitor the pensions board.  

 
19   
QUARTERLY INVESTMENTS UPDATE -30 JUNE 21 
  

Bola Tobun presented this item and highlighted the below points: 

 The fund is outperforming. June quarter 8 out of 20 mandates delivered 

returns, matching or achieving returns above the set benchmark.  

 A number of mandates have not performed well.  

 The cash balance was £101.710m in short term deposits and money 

market funds. £31.272m with Goldman Sachs and £74.437m with 

Northern Trust.   £60m of this cash balance  will shortly go into AON 

short liquidity fund following legal checks. 

 For this quarter end, 8.3% of the Fund’s equity portfolio invested in 

emerging equities 

 6.7% is in private equity 

 
 

 Cllr Neville noted the outlay on fees is improving but locally we need to 

keep an eye on investment management fees. The committee needs 

transparency of fees, the information received needs to be reformatted.  

 The performance measurer, Northern Trust may b
[...]
op a dashboard for reporting with 

key points rather than lengthy reports for the committee.  

 Funding level has increased to 112% over the quarter, next valuation 

due March 2022 

 Fund assets are £1.5bn 

 Aon has developed an ESG dashboard which provides tailored strategy 

and manager lvel insight and analysis.   

 Aon has been confirmed as signatories to the uk Stewardship code. 

Committed to responsible investment.  

 
Action: Bola Tobun to circulate dashboard 
 

 Cllrs commented that they were unsure what annual means on the 

chart page 41. They also noted there wasn’t any point having 2 reports 

on the same thing.  

 
 
 
 
 
22   
QUARTERLY LAPFF ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
  

Page 3



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 30.9.2021 

 

- 4 - 

 Bola Tobun highlighted the purpose of the report; to let the committee 

know what LAPFF has done over the last 3 months on our behalf.  

 Cllrs commented they have no concerns about the work of the LAPFF 

 
ACTION: Bola Tobun to invite representative from LAPFF to discuss what 
they do in January 2022 meeting.  
 

 For future items the report should be a summary of key points and 

concerns  

 
23   
REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE POLICY AND COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
  
There will be 2 non voting members of the committee as agreed by full 
council.  
 
ACTION: Bola to circulate the next steps for the proposals  
 
24   
ENFIELD PENSION FUND FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE REPORT AS AT 
30TH JUNE 2021 
  

AON presented an update report of the pension funds fossil fuel 

exposure.  

 It was agreed Aon should continue to engage with the fund managers 

to establish the underlying fossil fuel exposure of the fund.  

 The fund exposure to fossil fuel has decreased . by c.1.0% of Fund 

value, or c.£14.7m as at 30 June 2021.This is higher than the exposure 

as at 31 March 2021 of 0.9%, or £13.1m in sterling terms. The slight 

increase is largely driven by the BlackRock passive low-carbon equity 

fund, which had increased in price by c.£1.2m over the period (Energy 

price inflation). 

 It will continue to be monitored on a  quarterly basis. LCIV will be also 

able to help 

 Aon gave summary of all accounts held.  

 
25   
INVESTMENT STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
  

 Aon provided recommendations on equity options.  

 The committee accepted the proposal and would like an update at the 

next meeting.  

 In particular, the committee agreed to move the funds current holding 

with Baillie Gifford to the Paris-Aligned Baillie Gifford fund on the LCIV. 

 The committee agreed they will monitor and have as a standing 

agenda item as a part two discussion. The committee agreed to add a 

Page 4



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 30.9.2021 

 

- 5 - 

milestone into the implementation plan in May 2022, reflecting the 

elections that are scheduled to take place at that time and the 

possibility that the committee may change as a result of these. 

 
26   
DISCUSSION ON RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY- NET ZERO 
PLAN 
  

 Held as a post meeting informal discussion as the responsible 

representative from Aon was unwell.  

 Committee will hold a workshop in November to support training and to 

get a better understanding on engagement, measuring  and monitoring.  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting Date: 25 November 2021 
 

 
Subject:     Quarterly Investment Report for September 2021                      
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Maguire 
 
Executive Director:  Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision:  [                           ] 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

This report informs Members of the performance of the Pension Fund and its 
investment managers for the second quarter of 2021/22. 

Over the quarter to 30 
September 2021 the 
Fund posted a 
positive return of 
c.2.69% 

For the quarter 
thirteen mandates 
matched/achieved 
be
[...]
vember 2021 
 
Appendices  
Appendix 1 – Enfield Pension fund Exposure to fossil fuels as at 30 September 2021  
 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Aon  1
 

 

Review of fossil fuel 
exposure 
Quantifying the Fund's holdings as at 30 
September 2021 

Summary 
▪ Each of the Fund’s managers were asked to provide a full breakdown 

of the Fund’s exposure to oil, gas and coal, noting that we were 
looking to establish the extent to which the Fund is invested in debt or 
equity of a firm which produces, extracts or explores for oil, gas or coal as 
a material part of its business model; or, where the fund has any 
synthetic exposure to the same. 

▪ Notably, each of the Fund's managers showed awareness of the 
importance of these issues to the Fund, and to UK pension funds in 
general. Each manager was open and transparent in their data provision. 

▪ The Fund's exposure to fossil fuels – as measured by investment in 
physical or synthetic debt or equity of a firm which produces, extracts, or 
explores for oil, gas, or coal as a material part of its business model – is 
c.1.2% of Fund value, or c.£17.7m as at 30 September 2021. 

– This compares to the Divest Enfield press release figure as at 31 
December 2020 of 2.6%, or £30.0m 

– A number of the Fund's managers have zero exposure. 

– A breakdown of the exposure between asset classes is shown in the 
table on the following page. 

▪ The Pension Policy & Investment Committee will continue to monitor the 
Fund’s fossil fuel exposure on a regular basis. Furthermore, as part of the 
implementation of the revised investment strategy which the Committee 
have recently agreed to, the Committee will have the ability to identify 
opportunities and integrate Environmental, Social and Governance views 
within a range of areas. 

  
 

Prepared for: London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund ("the Fund") 

Prepared by: Aon 

Date: 15 November 2021 
 

 

 

  
For professional clients only.  

 
 

Page 87



 
 

  
2  Aon
 

Fund fossil fuel data 

Fossil fuel exposure 
The table below summarises the exposure of the Fund to oil, gas and coal 
in various asset classes. 

Q3 2021 

 M
arket V

alu
e 

 (£m
)  

P
ercen

tag
e  

(%
) 

F
o

ssil fu
el 

 exp
o

su
re (%

) 

F
o

ssil fu
el  

exp
o

su
re (£m

) 

Equities 660.0 44.0 0.9% 5.7 

Private Equity* 109.6 7.3 2.4% 2.6 

Hedge Funds** 63.7 4.2 5.6% 3.6 

UK Property 83.6 5.6 -  - 

PFI & Infrastructure 72.6 4.8 - - 

Bonds 287.4 19.2 2.0% 5.9 

Inflation protecting illiquids 119.7 8.0 - - 

Cash 104.0 6.9 - - 

Total Assets 1500.4 100.0 1.2% 17.7 
*includes data as at 30 June 2021, as 30 September 2021 data not available at time of writing. 
**where the funds have long and short positions, figures only consider long positions  

 

Were there any limitations? 

The Fund’s private equity manager were unable to provide data as at 30 
September 2021 as this information was not available at time of writing. We 
have therefore used lagged information as at 30 June 2021 for this 
mandate. 

There may be companies that some managers have included in their ‘fossil 
fuel’ subset that may not be directly affiliated with oil, gas or coal 
production, extraction or exploration as a material part of its business 
model. We have avoided removing any of these companies from the 
underlying manager data to minimise any risk involved in manipulation of 
data, however acknowledge this is a limitation. 

 

   

Page 88



 

 

  

 

Daniel Carpenter 
Associate Partner 

0207 086 9043 
daniel.carpenter@aon.com 
 
  

  

Joe Peach 
Senior Investment Consultant 

01727 888 241 
joseph.peach@aon.com 

  

Jennifer O’Neill 
Associate Partner – 
Responsible Investment 

0131 456 3034 
jennifer.oneill.2@aon.com 
 

   

Max Meikle 
Investment Consultant 

0207 086 1042 
Max.meikle.2@aon.com 

 
 

 

Aon plc (NYSE:AON) is a leading global professional services firm providing a broad range of risk, 

[...]
ipate in any discussions relating to investment issues arising out 
of actuarial studies affecting the Fund; 
b) To contribute towards determining the asset allocation policy of the Fund 
and the development of customised benchmarks; 
c) To monitor and comment upon the ongoing relevance of the benchmark; 
d) To advise on the appropriateness of the management arrangements, 
targets and mandates adopted by the Fund; 
e) To monitor the performance of the investment managers against the 
mandates and ensure that they are carrying out their duties; 
f) To advise as required on the selection of managers; 
g) To monitor and identify appropriate investment issues as necessary; 
h) To advise on the most appropriate asset allocation and provide market 
intelligence and comment; 
i) To produce a formal report on the Fund’s performance annually; 
j) To provide advice on other related issues as requested or as the Panel 
considers appropriate. 
k) To assess the main picks taken against the benchmark, the changes over 
the quarter and analyse, understand and comment on what has worked 
well and what hasn’t; 
l) To review the Fund’s progression relative to the asset and liability 
assumptions adopted when setting the benchmark; 
m) To comment upon interest rate risk, inflationary expectations, active 
versus passive management, long term investment returns, etc.; 
n) To assess the external influences affecting investment returns and 
comment upon industry developments, etc.; 
o) To monitor the economic and investment climate and report accordingly. 
 

 
 
 

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 QUARTERLY INVESTMENTS UPDATE - 30 SEPT 21
	5 Appendix 1 -  Enfield PF Investments Performance -Sep'21
	5 Appendix 2 – London CIV Sub-Funds Quarterly Report Sept 2021

	6 MARKET AND PORTFOLIO UPDATE
	6 part 2 Appendix 1 - Market Update and Investment Outlook for Enfield Pension Fund - Nov 21

	7 QUARTERLY LAPFF ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
	7 Appendix 1 – LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report for September 2021

	8 ENFIELD PENSION FUND FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2021
	8 Appendix 1 - LB Enfield Fossil Fuel Exposure as at Sep 21

	9 PROCUREMENT EXERCISE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Tim Leaver, Claire Stewart, Doug Taylor, Edward Smith and 

Terence Neville OBE JP 
 
ABSENT   

 
OFFICERS: Matt Bowmer (Interim Director of Finance) and Bola Tobun 

(Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury)   
  
 
Also Attending: Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor), Daniel Carpenter 

(Aon), and Joe Peach (Aon), Tapan Datta (Aon) 
 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  
Councillor Tim Leaver (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
Cllr Stewart declared she is now working for one of the major negotiators in 
Local Government Pension Schemes.  
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
4   
PENSION BOARD FEEDBACK 
  
There has been no meeting of the Pension Board since the last Pension 
Policy & Investment Committee. The minutes from the last Pension Board 
Minutes will be circulated to the committee.  
 
5   
QUARTERLY INVESTMENTS UPDATE - 30 SEPT 21 
  
Bola Tobun highlighted the following points from the report: 

 We have £1.5b of funds – 12% overfunded 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 2 - 

 The committee are to agree to approve investment in Adam Street. 

Last years investment was missed. It was recommended we commit to 

a £20m investment this year. 

 LCIV continue to review Longview due to their current performance.  

 By the end of this month, we will be able to put money into the liquid 

credit fund.  

 LCIV announced all investments managers are performing well other 

than Longview and CQS. CQS will be blending with Pimco. 

 We didn’t take part in Adam Street last time, due to delay in reviewing 

the legal agreement. Legal documents have been reviewed by Sackers 

and we are ready in invest in the Fund.   

 Aon commented that in recent years Longview underperformed which 

concerned LCIV, relating to style drift, shorter underperformance, and 

staff turnover. LCIV should complete their review by next month.  

 The chair noted that we would discuss Longview at the next meeting 

and then make a decision.  

 

Aon highlighted the following points: 

 Combined performance is strong, assets have increased. As of 30th 

September, the funding level is 112%. 

 Very strong absolute performance over the last 12 months from our 

equity managers.  

 The chair requested to compare the last 12 months on the relation 

allocation section of the dashboard 

 
 

Action: Bola to circulate the cost of the transition to Paris Align mandate. 
 
Agreed: $20m to go into Adam Street Fund 
 
6   
MARKET AND PORTFOLIO UPDATE 
  
Aon highlighted the following points: 

 In October equity markets were up in most regions, particularly in US. 

One which struggled was Japan, due to PM elections.  

 Rates expected to rise in UK in November but they did not.  

 Inflation and growth to peak next year.  

 US market led the global equity market this year.  

 An increase of 23m at the end of October, Giving the fund value 1.52m. 

The main increase from equities.  

 
 
 
 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 3 - 

 
7   
QUARTERLY LAPFF ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
  

 Bola advised the committee to make them aware if there is anything 

they want them to respond on the report 

 Cllr Neville commented it would be useful to see information relevant to 

companies we invest in, rather than all companies. Bola confirmed the 

report is based on MSCI, which we use, so most of the companies they 

are engaging with we will be investing in. 

 Report was noted and will be made more targeted to our fund next 

time.  

 
8   
ENFIELD PENSION FUND FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE REPORT AS AT 30 
SEPTEMBER 2021 
  

 Aon highlighted they engage with all managers to establish fund 

exposure to oil, gas and coal. At the end of September the funds 

exposure to fossil fuel was 1.2% of its overall value, at 17.7m 

 A number of managers have 0 exposure. We will continue to monitor 

these. 

 With the revised strategy, it is expected that the percentage will go 

down. The percentage has gone up more than last quarter due to 

energy prices increasing.  

 
9   
PROCUREMENT EXERCISE UPDATE 
  

 Bola notified the committee. There are some outstanding procurement 

we are doing for next year, currently putting material together.  

 Cllr Taylor commented that if we want meaningful it would be useful to 

have criteria for the framework so it can be better understood. The 

committee should have an input on what the criteria should be.  

 Matt Bowmer advised the cost shouldn’t be the greatest driver, it 

should be the value. The current split between price/quality is 40/60. 

Each fund has the cope to amend the balance as they see fit. 

 Chair (Cllr Tim Leaver) proposed an online meeting to look at 

discussing the LGPS in January then report back in formal meeting. 

 Matt Bowmer explained the preference would be to go from the 

framework if we can, we are currently operating to a similar framework. 

A short paper can be prepared to look at the pros and cons of the 

options, which can be done in online January meeting.  

 Agreed to go through a process, of an online meeting which will report 

back to committee.  

 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 4 - 

10   
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES FOR THE INVESTMENT CONSULTATION 
  

 Notice to the committee to with an update for us to comply with the 

CMA regulations.  

 We need to submit another letter to CMA with set objectives for them. It 

will be sent on 7th Jan. Bola will bring the report and letter to the next 

meeting.  

 
11   
LONDON CIV- AMENDMENTS TO SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT (SHA) 
AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION (AA) 
  

 There was an error in the shareholder agreement of the LCIV. They 

went back to FCA and they were happy with them as long as all the 

shareholders signed the amendment. We need to sign the agreement.  

 Legal team were sent the agreement for review and came back on 22 

November 21. Committee to delegate authority of section 151 officer so 

it can be signed off once we have clearance.  

 Cllrs commented we need to have confirmation from 151 officer and 

legal. If there is a decision we need to know underlying issues.  

 The chair tabled this item to the next meeting.  

 
12   
FORMALISING NEXT STEPS HIGHLIGHTED FROM THE RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY WORKSHOP WITH FURTHER DISCUSSION ON 
RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY AND NET ZERO 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
  
An informal meeting was held last week to discuss how the committee can 
monitor the responsible investment policy.  

 There will be 6 monthly reviews on the strategy, the first will cover the 

true cost monitoring and understanding what other organisations and 

committees do.  

 Our target is 2030, other organisations have targets of 2040/50.  

 The first meeting will be held in February 2022 and reported back to the 

committee.  

Agreed to the proposed informal 6 monthly reviews. 
 
13   
AOB - AGM PLANNING UPDATE 
  

 Matt Bowmer/Bola Tobun to bring short paper to next meeting on clean 

energy.  

 
 


